Red Rock Review

Winter 2002
Issue Eleven

Willis Barnstone ® Deborah Byrne ¢ Ryan G. Van Cleave
David Benioff ® Nami Mun ¢ William G. Fraser
and others




Red Rock Review e vi

Acknowledgments

Publication of Red Rock Review is made possible because of the
financial support given by our sponsoring school, Community C'ollege
Southern Nevada. Our sincerest appreciation goes to Dr. Don Smith for
his ongoing efforts to fund our magazine.

Publication of Red Rock Review is also possible because of the
generosity of the community members of Las Vegas and the arts
organizations of Nevada. We would like to extend our gratitude to the
Nevada Humanities Committee and the Nevada Arts Council for their
support of our readings, lectures, and other community projects.

We also thank our subscribers and those sponsors who so generously
contributed after our magazine went to press.

Finally, our deepest appreciation to CCSN President Ron Remington for
his support of Red Rock Review.

This project has been funded, in part, by
a grant from the Nevada Arts Council, a
state agency, and the National
Endowment for the Arts, a federal

agency.

Nevada Arts Council

Red Rock Review ¢ vii

FICTION
Nami Mun Blue Black 31
Elizabeth Kadetsky The Monkey 48
David Benioff Abide with Me 63
Susan Lang Where the Stories Are 83
Dave Guyot Cold 107
NONFICTION
William G. Fraser In the Grass 9
POETRY
Willis Barnstone Here Is a Pin of Truth 1
Remembering the Noon of the
Red Light Bandit, Who
Denied and Wrote Four
Best-Sellers, 1960 3
Gospel of the Executed 3
Christine Boyka Boulder 4
Kluge The Solitude Thief 5
Mammogram Maps 6
Ryan G. Van Cleave Charles Simic in a Sewer 7
Cynthia Hogue It Isn't Raining 8
Karen Auvinen muy macha 17
Melisa Cahnmann Make Believe 19
Mother 21
Christopher Dungey = That One Time Outdoors 22
John Grey Use Your Body This Way 23
Gwen Moves to the Country 24
Gale and I amid the Storm 25
Laura Read Par Avion 26
Nocturne: Valencia, 1991 28
Extinction 29
Eugenie Theall The Red Sweater 30
Andrea England Past Hunger 33
De Kooning Visits Disneyland 34
Anne Babson Song of Envy 35
Francine Marie Tolf Soul Catcher 37
W. Dale Nelson Prayer 38
Reporting about the Earthquake 39
Kenneth Tanemura The New Rules 40
C.]. Sage Ornithology 41
Love 42
Blue Genius 43
Beth Cooley Sleep Charm 44
Stable Dreams 45
The Seamstress of Bangladesh 46



Red Rock Review e viii

Robert Cooperman

Lynne P. Bigley
Amadeo W. Quilici

Marlene Eagle
Bakeem Lloyd
Larry O. Dean

Jeanne Wagner

Amy Fleury

Laurie Anne Whitt
John Davis

Laurie Blauner
Elisabeth Kuhn

Melody Lacina

Alan Britt

Joan Fox
Jean-Mark Sens
Ken Smith

Veronica Gaylie
Mary Winters
James Doyle

Don Winter

Stephanie
Kartalopoulos

Velma Lindhof, Downsized
Worker at X-Corp,
Formerly Midwestern
Manufacturing Company

moon over pyramid

On Being a Paiute and Writing
Anyway

Film Noir

Fly on a Chessboard

Groundbreaking at the New
McDonald's

You Listen to the Silence

Johnson's Beach: 1950

Renewal

Consider the Thunder

Homestead

Sonnet for Dissonance

The Thirsting Hours

Fox Trots

New Neighbors

Bold Head

Whips and Screeches

Gossip

More Side Effects: The Phantom

Itch
Birthday
Stars
From the Fire Escape
Ever Expanding Universe
Arousing the Garden
Early Cicadas
The Choice
Praise
Salt
The Trouble with Mirrors
Reminded of the Aged
Apples Be Damned
Midnight Special Books
Psalm
"Latest Tests Show Major
Breakthrough"
The Tiger and the Mandrill
Silent in America
The Cashier at Hinky Dinky's
Discovers Jesus

Exhibit

55
56

57
59

62
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
78
79

81

92
93
94
95
96
97
98
100
101
102
103
104
105
106

116
117
118
119

120

Deborah Byrne

REVIEW
H. Lee Barnes

Red Rock Review e ix

Farthest Thoughts
The Spanish Boys at the Hotel
Manx

Vivian Shipley's Fair Haven

121

122

123



- B

Red Rock Review ¢ 19

Melisa Cahnmann

 woman Make Believe
vers and deep desert potholes.
Iwalk Center City in sandals though
glass sticks to heels

and toes go raw with humid

city travel. The cars double-parked

Yes I will into the face of the sun _
- hungry ghosts you've left by the roadside.

feed everyone and bus driver's hand to angry

horn because it's hard enough,

isn't it?

That is what we say in moments of clarity
about cactus? in the hot kitchen when you
them slice your skin ask for our favorite knife, mine,

 itchy burn of you should've known better. But the one with serrated e dge. Tater

I'sit with a stack of books and write my
your hand name fast on first pages

of ones I owned before you, the first
furtive act I've thought of since

we pulled each other to grass, sky

and branches beneath us.

So soon it seems we're startled out of dreams,
Iremember my first

ring. adult night in California

when the earth shook harder

than any washer and dryer known

in basements of childhood.

I grew nauseous from the thought

| that ground could betray me.

I'was raised in the book

of laws where the Talmud

asks: who

is at fault if you fall

on a sidewalk of glass?

The one who owns the home

did not break the window, dutifully
pulls weeds and takes trash cans
inand out every week. How can
we blame each other?

And how can we not?

I'want to be strong like the black tree
split from lightning and the beautiful girl,
four maybe or five who '
Makes believe a fort and I wonder:

have we lost the ability to pretend? Her
mother who always imagined a husband




R E—————————————————————eee

Red Rock Review e 20

sleeps next to her dau ghter: can she be

content to get half of what she wanted?

A tree house only goes

so far, the afternoon we walk through

clumps of poison oak or that evening

when your back turns, just close enough to my lips
to hope it will last forever.

My ground. Please

stop shaking. Oris that tears?
Mine. Yours. A make-believe place
where we fall .
inand

out.




