Red Rock Review



Winter 2002 Issue Eleven

Willis Barnstone • Deborah Byrne • Ryan G. Van Cleave David Benioff • Nami Mun • William G. Fraser and others

Acknowledgments

Publication of **Red Rock Review** is made possible because of the financial support given by our sponsoring school, Community College Southern Nevada. Our sincerest appreciation goes to Dr. Don Smith for his ongoing efforts to fund our magazine.

Publication of Red Rock Review is also possible because of the generosity of the community members of Las Vegas and the arts organizations of Nevada. We would like to extend our gratitude to the Nevada Humanities Committee and the Nevada Arts Council for their support of our readings, lectures, and other community projects.

We also thank our subscribers and those sponsors who so generously contributed after our magazine went to press.

Finally, our deepest appreciation to CCSN President Ron Remington for his support of **Red Rock Review**.



This project has been funded, in part, by a grant from the Nevada Arts Council, a state agency, and the National Endowment for the Arts, a federal agency.

Contents			
FICTION			
Nami Mun	Blue Black	31	
Elizabeth Kadetsky	The Monkey	48	
David Benioff	Abide with Me	63	
Susan Lang	Where the Stories Are	83	
Dave Guyot	Cold	107	
NONFICTION			
William G. Fraser	In the Grass	9	
POETRY			
Willis Barnstone	Here Is a Pin of Truth	1	
	Remembering the Noon of the		
	Red Light Bandit, Who		
	Denied and Wrote Four		
	Best-Sellers, 1960	3	
	Gospel of the Executed	3	
Christine Boyka	Boulder	4	
Kluge	The Solitude Thief	5	
D 0 11 01	Mammogram Maps	6	
Ryan G. Van Cleave	Charles Simic in a Sewer	7	
Cynthia Hogue	It Isn't Raining	8	
Karen Auvinen	muy macha	17	
Melisa Cahnmann	Make Believe	19	
Christoph or Down	Mother	21	
Christopher Dungey	That One Time Outdoors	22	
John Grey	Use Your Body This Way	23	
	Gwen Moves to the Country Gale and I amid the Storm	24	
Laura Read	Par Avion	25 26	
Laura Kead	Nocturne: Valencia, 1991	28	
	Extinction	29 29	
Eugenie Theall	The Red Sweater	30	
Andrea England	Past Hunger	33	
THE DISTANCE	De Kooning Visits Disneyland	34	
Anne Babson	Song of Envy	35	
Francine Marie Tolf	Soul Catcher	37	
W. Dale Nelson	Prayer	38	
	Reporting about the Earthquake	39	
Kenneth Tanemura	The New Rules	40	
C. J. Sage	Ornithology	41	
	Love	42	
	Blue Genius	43	
Beth Cooley	Sleep Charm	44	
	Stable Dreams	45	
	The Seamstress of Bangladesh	46	

Robert Cooperman	Velma Lindhof, Downsized Worker at X-Corp, Formerly Midwestern	
	Manufacturing Company	55
Lynne P. Bigley	moon over pyramid	56
Amadeo W. Quilici	On Being a Paiute and Writing	
	Anyway	57
Marlene Eagle	Film Noir	59
Bakeem Lloyd	Fly on a Chessboard	60
Larry O. Dean	Groundbreaking at the New	
	McDonald's	62
Jeanne Wagner	You Listen to the Silence	69
	Johnson's Beach: 1950	70
	Renewal	71
Amy Fleury	Consider the Thunder	72
•	Homestead	73
	Sonnet for Dissonance	74
	The Thirsting Hours	<i>7</i> 5
Laurie Anne Whitt	Fox Trots	76
John Davis	New Neighbors	78
	Bold Head	79
	Whips and Screeches	80
Laurie Blauner	Gossip	81
Elisabeth Kuhn	More Side Effects: The Phantom	
	Itch	82
Melody Lacina	Birthday	92
-	Stars	93
	From the Fire Escape	94
Alan Britt	Ever Expanding Universe	95
	Arousing the Garden	96
	Early Cicadas	97
Joan Fox	The Choice	98
	Praise	100
Jean-Mark Sens	Salt	101
Ken Smith	The Trouble with Mirrors	102
	Reminded of the Aged	103
	Apples Be Damned	104
Veronica Gaylie	Midnight Special Books	105
Mary Winters	Psalm	106
James Doyle	"Latest Tests Show Major	
	Breakthrough"	116
	The Tiger and the Mandrill	117
Don Winter	Silent in America	118
	The Cashier at Hinky Dinky's	440
	Discovers Jesus	119
Stephanie		100
Kartalopoulos	Exhibit	120

Deborah Byrne	Farthest Thoughts	121
	The Spanish Boys at the Hotel Manx	122
REVIEW		
H. Lee Barnes	Vivian Shipley's Fair Haven	123

<u>Melisa Cahnmann</u>

Make Believe

I walk Center City in sandals though glass sticks to heels and toes go raw with humid city travel. The cars double-parked and bus driver's hand to angry horn because it's hard enough, isn't it? That is what we say in moments of clarity in the hot kitchen when you ask for our favorite knife, mine, the one with serrated edge. Later I sit with a stack of books and write my name fast on first pages of ones I owned before you, the first furtive act I've thought of since we pulled each other to grass, sky and branches beneath us.

So soon it seems we're startled out of dreams. I remember my first adult night in California when the earth shook harder than any washer and dryer known in basements of childhood. I grew nauseous from the thought that ground could betray me.

I was raised in the book of laws where the Talmud asks: who is at fault if you fall on a sidewalk of glass? The one who owns the home did not break the window, dutifully pulls weeds and takes trash cans in and out every week. How can we blame each other? And how can we not?

I want to be strong like the black tree split from lightning and the beautiful girl, four maybe or five who makes believe a fort and I wonder: have we lost the ability to pretend? Her mother who always imagined a husband

i woman vers and deep desert potholes.

Yes I will into the face of the sun fhungry ghosts you've left by the roadside.

feed everyone

about cactus? them slice your skin titchy burn of you should've known better. But

your hand

ring.

Red Rock Review • 20

sleeps next to her daughter: can she be content to get half of what she wanted? A tree house only goes so far, the afternoon we walk through clumps of poison oak or that evening when your back turns, just close enough to my lips to hope it will last forever.

My ground. Please stop shaking. Or is that tears? Mine. Yours. A make-believe place where we fall in and out.